attributable to owners of the parent to ¥142.0 billion and ¥88.0 billion,

respectively.

Adjusted operating income margin is expected to be 12.2%, the

highest ever.

Considering the latest forecasts by financial institutions, we revised the

exchange rate forecasts to depreciation for the 4Q : US dollar: ¥140,

euro: ¥150 and others as you can see in the table.

In the 4Q, while carefully factoring in the slowdown in demand in

Europe and Asia, we plan to steadily grow our focused businesses in

the Americas, mining, and value chain, and to increase revenue. At the

same time, we will promote reform of our business structure.

Please refer to Appendix 1 for reference. Currency sensitivity, which

affects revenue and adjusted operating income for 4Q onward, is

presented on page 27.
22

© Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved. 23

Consolidated  revenue forecast by geographic region

Consolidated revenue for this fiscal year is expected to increase by 120.5 billion yen y-y due to

expanding own deploying business in the Americas and the impact of the yen’s depreciation

despite the reduction in Russia CIS and China sales.

[billions of yen]

amount %

Japan 226.2 16% 224.0 18% 2.2   1%

Asia 125.2 9% 122.7 10% 2.6   2%

India 74.3 5% 73.1 6% 1.2   2%

Oceania 251.7 18% 225.4 18% 26.3   12%

Europe 176.9 13% 164.9 13% 12.0   7%

N. America 345.4 25% 274.1 21% 71.2   26%

America L. America 38.4 3% 38.3 3% 0.1   0%

383.8 27% 312.5 24% 71.3   23%

(Developing own business) (238.7) (17%) (182.0) (14%) (56.7) (31%)

Russia-CIS 29.5 2% 37.4 3% -7.9   -21%

M. East 33.4 2% 25.0 2% 8.4   34%

Africa 66.0 5% 54.7 4% 11.3   21%

China 33.0 2% 40.0 3% -7.0   -18%

Total 1,400.0 100% 1,279.5 100% 120.5   9%

84% 82%

FY2023

Forecast

FY2022

Actual

change

Overseas ratio

This slide explains the consolidated revenue forecast by geographic

region for FY2023.

The forecast for revenue for FY2023 has been revised to ¥1,400.0

billion, an increase of ¥120.5 billion from the previous fiscal year.

We analyze the impact of yen depreciation as a factor of ¥39.7 billion

increase in revenue.

In China and Russia-CIS, revenue is expected to decline significantly,

while revenue is expected to increase in North America, Oceania and

Africa.

The overseas sales ratio is expected to be 84%, up 2 percentage points